and to meet the repayment obligations of the Group as and when necessary.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing
Price) are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to
the Company as at the date of this announcement) the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon completion of the Placing, on the assumption
that (a) the Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing; (b) there will be no other change
to the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion;
and (c) the Placees do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares.

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after completion of

the Placing(1)

No. of shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue No. of shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue

Masan Multi Strategy Fund SPC – Masan
 HK Equity Fund SP (“Masan Fund”)(2) 39,715,200 16.55 39,715,200 13.79%
Like Capital Limited(3) 18,661,000 7.78 18,661,000 6.48%
Ngan Chun Wing(4) 15,448,000 6.43 15,448,000 5.36%
Placees – – 48,000,000 16.67%
Public Shareholders 166,175,800 69.24 166,175,800 57.70%

Total 240,000,000 100.00% 288,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than allotment and issue of all Placing

Shares.

(2) The 39,715,200 Shares are held by Masan Fund. Masan Fund is managed by Masan Capital Limited in its

capacity as an investment manager, which in turn is wholly-owned by Top Lion International Limited, a

company incorporated in the BVI (“Top Lion”). Pursuant to the Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO,

Top Lion is deemed to have an interest in all the Shares in which Masan Fund has, or deemed to have an

interest.

(3) The 18,661,000 Shares are held by Like Capital Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong, which is